
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Licensing Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 March 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Qaisar Abbas, 
Alex Anderson, Gary Collins, Leslie Gamester, Graham Hamilton, Steve Liddiard, 
David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell, Barbara Rice, Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons, 
Sue Shinnick and Pauline Tolson

Substitutes:

Councillors Barry Johnson, Sue MacPherson, Bukky Okunade, Gerard Rice and 
Lynn Worrall

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting held on 3 October 2018.

3.  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972

4.  Declaration of Interests 

5.  Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and 
Licensees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences 

9 - 52



6.  Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Consultation on Statutory 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities 

53 - 142

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 5 March 2019



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect 
[...]
nough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future.

1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 
stay

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together 

2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in

 Fewer public buildings with better services

3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3 October 2018 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Leslie Gamester, Graham Hamilton, David Potter 
and Elizabeth Rigby

Apologies: Councillors Gary Collins, Garry Hague, Steve Liddiard, 
Sue Shinnick and Pauline Tolson

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Kallum Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 14 February 2018 
were approved as a true and correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

3. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Elizabeth Rigby declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
item 5 on the agenda, in that she was a Veterinarian by occupation. 

4. Changes to Animal Welfare Licensing 

Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report which 
highlighted changes brought about by Central Government, and had taken 
effect on 1 October 2018.

When the Chair invited questions, Councillor Redsell asked why the report 
indicated there had been only one Riding School in Thurrock, when she had 
personally been aware of at least three. The Officer stated that only those 
where riding services were offered required a licence, so stables would not be 
included. The Officer further invited Councillor Redsell to make those she 
believed to be omitted known to him.

Councillor Redsell asked what Thurrock Council considered to be a 
Dangerous Animal. The Officer stated that there is a Schedule of strict 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



definitions and Thurrock applies this criterion only to what is listed on the 
Schedule. 

Councillor Hamilton asked if Donkey rides such as at the Orsett Show would 
now require a licence. The Officer stated that these would now be licenced 
but that it would be the place at which the animals were based which would 
need the licence and not the site on which they operate.

Councillor Hamilton asked what the allowed timeframe would be in which an 
organisation would be required to obtain a licence. The Officer stated that this 
was prescribed by the guidance accompanying the legislation.

Councillor Gamester asked if the fees presented would include the cost of any 
undeclared inspection during the term of the licence. The Officer stated that if 
further inspection was required then this would be charged separately.  

Councillor Rigby asked if “Animal Boarding” would include home boarding. 
The Officer stated that it would, in addition to dog “Day-Care”.

Councillor Rigby asked if there was a number of litters per year that would 
differentiate between breeders and private individuals. The Officer stated that 
only professional breeders would need a licence, but there was no set number 
of litters. Councillor Rigby further asked what the penalty would be for failing 
to obtain a licence. The Officer advised he would find this out and advise the 
Councillor directly. 

Councillor Abbas asked why an appellant would need to pay an inspection fee 
if their appeal was upheld. The Officer Stated that the appeal was free but 
there was a fee for another inspection where required, adding that if the 
appeal was upheld, the fee would be refunded.

Councillor Abbas asked if the fees would increase on year. The Officer stated 
that Thurrock would retain the ability to adjust its fees as required so long as it 
remained on a cost recovery basis.

Councillor Gamester asked if residents whom took in stray cats with a view to 
rehoming them would require licensing. The Officer stated they would not as 
they were not buying and selling the animals.

Councillor Redsell asked if this change in Law would prevent instances of 
pets being sold in car parks and other unscrupulous means. The Officer 
stated that it would not, but that there was separate legislation under 
consideration in this regard.

Councillor Hamilton asked if the breeding of cats was considered under the 
breeding legislation. The Officer advised that it did not apply to cats other than 
for the boarding of cats.

The Chair asked if the new approach was based solely on animal welfare. 
The Officer said that it would be 95% welfare focused, with some 

Page 6



consideration to waste disposal etc. The Chair then asked if any consideration 
would be given to the appropriateness of premises. The Officer ad
[...]
ns and Councillor Fish stated that he understood 
the reason for Film Licensing was essentially for Child Protection. With that in 
mind the Councillor asked if the guidance from the British Board for Film 
Classification (BBFC) included a list of “activities” in films which children 
should not see. The Officer stated that there was such a list but it was not 
determined by the activities depicted alone, rather a combination of the 
nature, severity and frequency of the depiction.

Page 7



Councillor Potter asked if these regulations extended to the public displaying 
of TV shows. The Officer stated that it would apply to anything pre-recorded, 
but not to live TV.

Councillor Gamester enquired what separated Art Exhibits from licensable 
exhibitions as he was aware of some Art Exhibitions which bordered on the 
obscene. The Officer stated that there was separate legislation in this regard.

Councillor Hamilton stated he was concerned that the advent of personal 
devices such as phones and tablets threatened to undermine the efforts of 
licensing as technology progressed. 

The Chair stated that it had been his belief the Prevent strategy would play a 
part in this field, as extremist content could now be made and displayed 
readily. The Officer advised that all Licensing Officers in Thurrock had 
received training on the Prevent Strategy and were aware of their duties in 
this respect.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee agreed to the procedure for the classification 
of films as set out in Appendix 1.

6. Applications Received Report 

The Chair asked if Members noted the contents of the Applications Received 
Report.

RESOLVED

The Licensing Committee noted the contents of the report.

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




13 March 2019 ITEM: 5 

Licensing Committee 

Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and 
Licensees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Joint Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection. 

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Institute of Licensing has produced in partnership with the Local Government 
Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the National 
Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO), guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney carriage and 
private hire trades. 
 
This report is to consider that guidance with a view to reviewing the Councils 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal 
/ Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the guidance and agrees for 

the Councils Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or 
other matters to be reviewed and amended in line with the guidance. 
The revised policy to then go for public consultation, with the 
consultation response to be returned to this committee for 
consideration.  

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Institute of Licensing has produced in partnership with the Local 

Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government (LLG) and the 
National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO), 
guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





hackney carriage and private hire trades. A copy of the draft guidance is 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 Thurrock Council has a Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 

relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other 
matters, which was last reviewed in April 2016. A copy is attached as 
Appendix 2. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The current policy is only relevant for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Drivers, and does not included Private Hire Operators or Vehicle Proprietors. 
It is intended as part of the review to extend the policy to encompass these 
two other licence types. 
 

3.2 The guidance is broadly similar to the current policy; it does simplify the list 
of offences and reflects the changes in penalties particularly around motoring 
convictions involving using hand-held telephones or other similar devices. 
 

3.3 If members are in agreement with revising the Councils Policy in line with the 
guidance, the reviewed policy will be subject to public consultation, with all 
responses and the revised policy coming back to this committee for 
consideration before adoption. 

   
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Responses to consultation will need to be considered before Council 

approves amendments to the policy. 
 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 There is no statutory requirement for consultation in relation to this matter, 

however good practice recommends consultation, allowing licence holders to 
respond to the changes.  
 

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact 

 
None 

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Laura Last 

 Management Accountant 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 

Page 10





7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Simon Scrowther 

 Principal Solicitor – Litigation and 
Employment 

 
There are no legal implications of this report. 

 
7.3 Diversity and Equality 

 
Implications verified by: Roxanne Scanlon 

Community Engagement and Project 
Monitoring Officer 

 
Consultation o
[...]
spent” convictions and 

that  any  and  all  criminal  convictions  (apart  from  “protected  convictions”  and  “protected 

cautions” where they have been declared27) can be taken into account by the local authority 

in assessing safety and suitability, but only relevant spent convictions should be considered 

by the decision maker28.  

 

3.23 All  Applicants/Licensees  should  be  required  to  obtain  an  Enhanced  DBS  Certificate  with 

Barred Lists checks29 and to provide this to the Licensing Authority.  All Licensees should also 

be required to maintain their Certificates through the DBS Update Service throughout the 

currency of their licence. 

                                                            
25 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s57(1) 
26 See Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 s57(2) 
27 “Protected convictions” and “protected cautions” are single, minor and elderly matters that do not appear on any DBS 
Certificates. 
28 See Adamson v Waveney District Council [1997] 2 All ER 898 
29 “For Taxi [driver] Licensing purposes the correct level of check is always the Enhanced level check, with the Adults and 
Children’s Barred list check. Other Workforce should always be entered at X61 line 1 and Taxi Licensing should be entered at 
X61 line 2” DBS email 31st August 2017. Page 24



 
Guidance on determining the suitabil i ty of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private 

hire trades 

12 | P a g e  
Guidance on Suitabi l ity 260418 

 

3.24 If any applicant has, from the age of 10 years, spent six continuous months or more living 

outside the United Kingdom, evidence of a criminal record check from the country/countries 

covering the relevant period should be required. 

 

3.25 Local authorities should have a policy to provide a baseline for the impact of any convictions, 

cautions or other matters of conduct which concern a person’s safety and suitability30.  

 

3.26 The  character  of 
[...]
icular, an applicant will normally be refused a licence if (s)he has been convicted 
of an offence under the Acts in the previous 2 years or has more than one conviction 
within the last 5 years. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank





13 March 2019 ITEM: 6 

Licensing Committee 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Consultation on Statutory 
Guidance for Licensing Authorities  

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Key 

Report of: Paul Adams, Joint Licensing Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Andy Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection. 

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place. 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Department for Transport are seeking views on proposed recommendations 
contained in draft statutory guidance to taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) licensing 
authorities on how their licensing powers can be exercised in order to safeguard 
children and vulnerable adults. 
 
This report introduces the draft statutory guidance and along with officers proposed 
response to the consultation, for consideration and input by the Licensing 
Committee. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the proposed draft guidance 

along with the draft response and feeds into the Licensing Department 
through the Chair any additional thoughts or comments for inclusion in 
the authority’s response before 11 April 2019. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Department for Transport are seeking views on proposed 

recommendations contained in draft statutory guidance to taxi and private 
hire vehicle (PHV) licensing authorities on how their licensing powers can be 
exercised in order to safeguard children and vulnerable adults. A copy of the 
draft guidance is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 Thurrock Council is a licensing authority for both Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire (PHV) vehicles, drivers and operators. 

Pag
[...]
f Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trades
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf


	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of Convictions, Formal, Simple Cautions, Complaints and, or other matters

	6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Consultation on Statutory Guidance for Licensing Authorities
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Draft Statutory Guidance for Licensing Authorities
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 The Department first issued Best Practice Guidance to assist those licensing authorities in England and Wales that have responsibility for the regulation of the taxi and private hire vehicle (PHV) trades in 2006. Following consultation with stakeh...
	1.2 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and PHVs are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in the number of sexual crimes reported which involve taxi and PHV drivers. Data from Greater Manchester0F  an...
	1.3 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue Statutory Guidance on exercising taxi and PHV licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when using these servi...
	(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting any of those needs),
	(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and
	(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.
	1.4 There is consensus that common core minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and PHV sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of detailed discussion and consideration. The Department therefore expects these...
	1.5 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13 March 2019 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ben Maney (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, Leslie Gamester, 
Graham Hamilton, Steve Liddiard, David Potter, 
Joycelyn Redsell, Elizabeth Rigby, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick

Apologies: Councillors Gary Collins and Pauline Tolson

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Lois Bland, Legal Support Officer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

7. Minutes 

The following amendments were to be made:

 Councillor Redsell to be added to the attendance list as she had been 
present at the last Licensing Committee meeting.

The Chair noted that the Changes to Animal Welfare Licensing had yet to go 
to Full Council and questioned when the item was due to be heard at Full 
Council. He also queried on the fees and charges within the item. Paul 
Adams, Joint Licensing Manager, would check with the Licensing Team. In 
regards to the fees and charges, these had been incorporated into the overall 
Capital Programme Bids Report which had been heard at Full Council in 
February 2019. 

On the Changes to Animal Welfare Licensing item, Councillor Hamilton asked 
that it be noted that he had contacted the Council’s Legal Team with queries 
which had been sufficiently answered.

8. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair had agreed to one item of urgent business which would be deferred 
to after the end of the last item. The item would be heard in exempt session 
due to the sensitive and confidential nature of the item.

9. Declaration of Interests 



There were no declarations of interest.

10. Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and Licensees for 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences 

The report was presented by Paul Adams which outlined a review of the 
Council’s Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of 
Convictions, Formal/Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or other matters. This 
review followed the guidance of the Institute of Licensing (IOL).

Noting the increase of severity in the conviction of using a mobile phone, 
Councillor Hamilton asked if this included hand-free mobile phone use. Paul 
Adams explained the conviction itself was considered in licence applications 
and not the reasons for the conviction. The use of mobile phones was seen as 
an area of increasing severity but only a small majority with this conviction 
was heard at Licensing Sub Committee.

Referring to paragraph 3.2.4 of appendix 1, the Chair queried why a criminal 
record check was undertaken on those who had resided outside the UK for 
more than 6 months from the age of 10 years old as usually the age of 18 
years old was considered. He thought the age of 10 was quite young. Paul 
Adams was uncertain why the given age was 10 years old and would look into 
the background detail for this and feedback to the Committee. The Chair went 
on to say that if the IOL guidance was to be adopted, Thurrock Council’s 
guidance should not be from the age of 10 years old.

On paragraph 3.2.8, Councillor Redsell asked for clarification. Paul Adams 
explained that the job loss of a taxi licence applicant should not be taken into 
consideration.

Councillor Sammons questioned why standard DBS checks were undertaken 
on taxi drivers and enhanced DBS checks were undertaken on private hire 
vehicles (PHV). Paul Adams explained that enhanced DBS checks were 
required on taxi drivers and PHVs in Thurrock. It was the Local Authority’s 
decision whether to undertake enhanced or standard DBS checks and was 
not a legal requirement. 

Councillor Hamilton queried whether mini cab drivers were a separate entity 
to which Paul Adams confirmed they were not. There were no distinctions as 
all drivers undertook the same job.

Referring to point 8 on appendix 2, page 41, the Chair questioned if it was an 
obligation for drivers to declare certain information. A recent case had 
revealed that legal legislation stated that certain information did not have to be 
declared and the Chair sought clarification on this. Paul Adams confirmed 
legal legislation did state that certain information did not have to be declared 
but conditions could be attached to a licence. This arose from the London 
Hackney Carriage Act 1831 was old and had applied to horse carriages and 
the government was currently looking into the legislation.



RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee considered the guidance and agreed for 
the Councils Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the 
relevance of Convictions, Formal / Simple Cautions, Complaints and/or 
other matters to be reviewed and amended in line with the guidance. The 
revised policy to then go for public consultation, with the consultation 
response to be returned to this committee for consideration.

11. Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Consultation on Statutory Guidance for 
Licensing Authorities 

Paul Adams presented the report which introduced the draft statutory 
guidance and Officers’ proposed response to the consultation. On paragraph 
2.3, Paul Adams pointed out the figures to be added:

 186 Private hire Vehicles,
 83 Hackney Carriage Vehicles,
 41 Private Hire Operators, and
 371 Drivers.

The Licensing Committee’s comments on the report would be fed into the 
consultation.

Councillor Hamilton said that some countries were not as efficient to respond 
to criminal record queries and their databases were not up to date. He asked 
if there were consequences if a country did not comply with a query. Paul 
Adams explained that a list was provided by the foreign office which indicated 
which countries were able to provide required information on criminal records 
and issue a certificate of good conduct. It was up to the Licensing Sub 
Committee on whether to grant a licence without the requested information. 
There may be occasions where convictions from other countries were not 
disclosed. Councillor Hamilton went on to ask what action could be taken if a 
person did not want to disclose their conviction within another country. Paul 
Adams replied that the flaw in licensing was the inability to check whether 
applicants had lived outside of the UK for more than 6 months. It was an 
offence to not disclose information requested and the service could only carry 
out the checks as required.

The Chair commented that 53% of the taxi licensed drivers in England and 
Wales were non-white and many were born overseas. The service could 
check with an applicant’s embassy for a certificate of good conduct which 
should ensure no driver would slip through the checks. Referring to the list 
provided from the foreign office as mentioned earlier, the Chair said the list 
was not always accurate so should not be the only information regarding 
overseas applications to be relied on.

On paragraph 2.76 in appendix 1 (government’s draft guidance) in regards to 
the safeguarding training, Councillor Redsell asked if drivers were expected to 



report concerns to the police. Paul Adams answered that all drivers licensed 
under Thurrock Council were required to undertake the Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) training which was mandatory and to be taken before their 
licence was due for renewal. Drivers were required to report concerns to the 
police and reports from drivers had led to two arrests recently.

The Chair questioned if the Department for Transport were consulted on the 
Council’s guidance and if there was a timescale for the government’s draft 
guidance to be adopted by. Answering that there was no official consultation, 
Paul Adams said the government’s draft guidance recommended local 
authorities to amend their guidance to provide a regulatory guidance. There 
was no official timescale but the service would aim to have their guidance in 
place within 12 months.

The Chair thought there were many items within the government’s draft 
guidance report that could be adopted into the Council’s guidance. He hoped 
to see that the government were able to adopt the draft guidance despite the 
current national issues. Agreeing with this, Paul Adams said if the 
government’s draft guidance was no implemented within 12 months, the 
Council would look to align their guidance to the government’s draft guidance.

Councillor Redsell raised a query in regards to the level of language 
proficiency in applicants as most licensed taxi drivers did not speak English. 
Paul Adams answered that applicants were not required to have a formal 
English language qualification and an assessment was undertaken to ensure 
they spoke sufficient English. A minimum level of English proficiency was the 
standard and the Council’s guidance would include this.

On CCTV, Councillor Hamilton asked if cameras were installed in the vehicles 
and mentioned a case in which it was deemed illegal. Paul Adams replied that 
the government’s draft guidance stated that it was mandatory to have CCTV 
and the Council’s policy included this. On the referred case mentioned, Paul 
Adams explained that the case referred to audio recording which was not 
legal as CCTV should not be recording audio, only visual. Drivers could press 
the audio record button in the event of an emergency only. Councillor 
Hamilton questioned if there was a panic button for passengers. Paul Adams 
replied that the installation of a panic button in taxis for passengers could be 
incorporated into the consultation of the Council’s guidance.

Councillor Rigby queried on whether there were evidence of unlicensed taxis 
operating in Thurrock. In response, Paul Adams said the previous year had 
seen a successful prosecution of an unlicensed mini bus driver and 
enforcement action was taken. As Thurrock did not have a lively night scene 
similar to London, there were few unlicensed taxis. Where there were some, 
these were usually big seater vehicles that offered drives to the airport or 
events and Thurrock Council was unable to take enforcement action on these.

Councillor Sammons questioned how many big seater drivers were licensed 
in Thurrock. She went on to say that some were licensed taxi drivers but were 
operating 16 seater vehicles and found it disturbing that Thurrock Council 



could not take enforcement action in these cases. Paul Adams explained that 
Thurrock Council granted licences for vehicles of up to 8 seaters. Vehicles 
with over 8 seats were dealt with by public carriages. However, complaints 
received by the Licensing Department were investigated.

Councillor Hamilton asked if luxury stretch limousines were counted as 8 
seater vehicles. Paul Adams confirmed that there were licenses granted for 
limousines to operate in Thurrock provided that they were 8 seaters or less. 
Those with over 8 seats required an operator licence. Councillor Sammons 
commented that operator licences were a long process and thought it was 
ideal that the Council granted licences for up to 8 seater vehicles only.

Regarding complaints, the Chair questioned how passengers could complain 
to Thurrock Council about a driver. Answering that complaints could be made 
on the Council’s website, Paul Adams also mentioned the vehicle licence 
stickers that were visible on the licenced vehicles. Stickers detailed the 
vehicle licence number and how to make a complaint. 

Councillor Hamilton asked if the photo of the driver was mandatory in licensed 
vehicles to which Paul Adams confirmed yes.

The Chair asked the Licensing Committee if there were any further comments 
regarding the draft response proposed in appendix 3. There were no further 
comments on appendix 3 and the Licensing Committee was satisfied with the 
proposed response. The Chair asked the Licensing Committee to forward any 
other comments that they might have, following the meeting, to the Licensing 
Department so that the comments could be incorporated into the draft 
response before 11 April 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the Licensing Committee considered the proposed draft guidance 
along with the draft response and fed into the Licensing Department 
through the Chair any additional thoughts or comments for inclusion in 
the authority’s response before 11 April 2019.

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

